## Republic of the Philippines Congress of the Philippines

Senate

Plasay City

Fourteenth Congress

First Regular Session

## RESOLUTION No. 86

RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE MAJORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE, THE HONORABLE FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN, FOR HIS DEDICATION AND OUTSTANDING LEADERSHIP IN STEERING THE DELIBERATIONS OF THE SENATE DURING THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES

WHEREAS, the Honorable Francis N. Pangilinan, Chairman of the Committee on Rules and Majority Leader, has skillfully steered plenary deliberations and the passage of bills according to the agenda that the Senate has set during the First Regular Session;

WHEREAS, he has authored and sponsored measures that will improve education among our youth, ensure equal justice and respect for human rights, and eliminate graft and corruption; WHEREAS, he has actively participated in committee investigations into alleged corrupt practices and anomalous transactions committed by and entered into by high government officials and has strongly asserted the independence, rights and prerogatives of the Senate as an independent and co-equal branch of the government;

WHEREAS, recognizing the importance of inter-branch cooperation and coordination to provide national direction, he spearheaded the establishment of the Judicial Executive Legislative Advisory and Consultative Council (JELACC) which aims to strengthen the consultation and coordination processes among the three branches of government;

WHEREAS, for his parliamentary skills and knowledge in guiding proceedings on the Floor of the Senate, he has earned the respect and cooperation of his colleagues that in turn resulted in a productive performance by the Chamber: Now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, To commend, as it hereby commends, the Majority Leader of the Senate, the Honorable Francis N. Pangilinan, for his dedication and outstanding leadership in steering the deliberations of the Senate during the First Regular Session of the Fourteenth Congress of the Philippines.

Adopted,

MANNY VILLAR President of the Senate

This Resolution was adopted by the Senate on June 11, 2008.

EMMA LIRIOTREYES
Secretary of the Senate